

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**JOHN WARD, JR.**

§

**Plaintiff**

§

No. 4:08cv4022 JLH

§

**V.**

§

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

§

**CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.**

§

§

**Defendant.**

§

§

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO CISCO'S MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE FIRST AMENDED ANSWER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Cisco’s Motion Should Be Denied Because Cisco Cannot Meet Fed. R. Civ. P 15(a)’s Standard For Leave To Amend.....	6
1. Cisco Has Unduly Delayed In Seeking Leave to Amend Its Answer.....	7
2. Cisco Has Acted In Bad Faith And With A Dilatory Motive In Seeking Leave to Amend Its Answer For A Second Time.....	9
3. Cisco’s Prior Amendment Weighs Against Granting Leave To Amend.....	9
4. Allowing Cisco’s Proposed Amendment Would Prejudice Plaintiff, But Denying The Amendment Would Not Prejudice Cisco.....	10
5. Cisco’s Proposed Amendment Would Be Futile .....	13
B. Cisco’s Motion Should Be Denied For Failure To Comply With Local Rule 5.5(e) .....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
Bediako v. Stein Mart, 354 F.3d 835 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	11
Bell v. Allstate Life Ins. Co., 160 F.3d 452 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8, 10
Doe v. Cassel, 403 F.3d 986 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	7, 9, 11
Elite Enter., Inc. v. Khela, 227 F.R.D. 444 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....	8, 13
Goodwin v. Conagra Poultry Co., No. 03-CV-1187, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21965, (W.D. Ark., Mar. 28, 2006) .....	14
Int.'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 22, No. 8:05cv523, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59821 .....	11
Lundell Mfg. Co. v. ABC, Inc., 98 F.3d 351 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1996) .....	12
McLaurin v. Prater, 30 F.3d 982 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	6
Monarch Const., Inc. v. Boyd, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40535 (D. Neb., Dec. 27, 2005).....	10, 13, 15
New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	14
Thompson-El v. Jones, 876 F.2d 66 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	7, 8, 9, 13
TVI, Inc. v. Infosoft Tech., Inc., No. 4:06-CV-697, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS .....	9
Valor Healthcare, Inc. v. Divinda Pinkerton, No. 08-6015, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95672, (W.D. Ark., Nov. 17, 2008).....	6, 7
Vitale v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co., 814 F.2d 1242 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	8
Williams v. Little Rock Mun. Water Works, 21 F.3d 218 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	13

**LOCAL RULES**

Local Rule 5.5(e) .....15

Local Rule 7.2(a) .....1, 3, 5

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule Civil Procedure Rule 15(a).....6, 7, 13

**ARKANSAS CODE**

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-55-208 .....3

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-504 .....3

Ark. Code. Ann. §16-63-505 .....5

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-506 .....3

Ark. Code. Ann. §16-63-507 .....5
